

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

INTERNATIONAL FRANCHISE ASSOCIATION, INC.;
CHARLES STEMLER; KATHERINE LYONS;
MARK LYONS; MICHAEL PARK; AND RONALD OH,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE, a Municipal Corporation; AND
FRED PODESTA, Director of the Department of
Finance and Administrative Services,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
H. CHRISTOPHER BARTOLOMUCCI
D. ZACHARY HUDSON
EDMUND G. LACOUR JR.
BANCROFT PLLC
500 New Jersey Avenue, NW
Seventh Floor
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 234-0090
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

Counsel for Petitioners

January 25, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. The Franchise Business Model.....	5
B. Legislative History of the Seattle Minimum Wage Ordinance.....	6
C. The Ordinance’s Arbitrary and Irrational Discrimination Against Small Franchise Businesses.....	10
D. Additional Public Comments of City Officials.....	15
E. Proceedings Below.....	16
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	20
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Cannot Be Reconciled With This Court’s Clear Precedent	23
A. Discrimination Against In-State Entities Based on Their Ties to Interstate Commerce Is Discrimination Against Interstate Commerce.....	24

B. Targeting Businesses Based on Their Ties to Interstate Commerce Is Purposeful Discrimination Against Interstate Commerce Whether or Not They Are Better Able to Pay Because of Those Ties.....	29
II. The Circuits Have Expressly Divided On Whether Discrimination Against Interstate Franchise Networks Is Discrimination Against Interstate Commerce.....	33
III. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle To Address These Exceptionally Important Issues	35
CONCLUSION	39
APPENDICES	
Appendix A	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Int’l Franchise Ass’n, et al. v. City of Seattle</i> , No. 15-35209 (Sept. 25, 2015).....	App-1
Appendix B	
Opinion of the United States District Court for the Western District of Washington at Seattle, <i>Int’l Franchise Ass’n, et al. v. City of Seattle, et al.</i> , No. C14-848-RAJ (Mar. 17, 2015)	App-35
Appendix C	
U.S Const. art. I, §8, cl. 3.....	App-92
Appendix D	
City of Seattle Ordinance No. 124490...	App-93

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bacchus Imps., Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Best & Co. v. Maxwell</i> , 311 U.S. 454 (1940).....	26
<i>Brown v. Maryland</i> , 25 U.S. 419 (1827).....	2, 27, 28
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	25
<i>Cachia v. Islamorada</i> , 542 F.3d 839 (11th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	24, 27, 28
<i>Chem. Waste Mgmt., Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 504 U.S. 334 (1992).....	23
<i>Comptroller of Treasury of Md. v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015).....	29
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	23
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	23
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	23
<i>Island Silver & Spice, Inc. v. Islamorada</i> , 542 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	29

<i>Or. Waste Sys., Inc.</i> <i>v. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality of Or.,</i> 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	23
<i>W. Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy,</i> 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wine & Spirits Retailers, Inc.</i> <i>v. Rhode Island,</i> 481 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007)	33
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S Const. art. I, §8, cl. 3	5
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. §1254	5
28 U.S.C. §1292	5
H.B. 6791, 2015 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Conn. 2015).....	37
S.B. 1024, 189th Gen. Ct. (Mass. 2015).....	37
Seattle City Ordinance 124490.....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
City and County of San Francisco, Formula Retail Employee Rights Ordinance Fact Sheet, http://bit.ly/1lDtrXl	37
Order of N.Y. Commissioner of Labor on the Report and Recommendations of the 2015 Fast Food Wage Board (Sept. 10, 2015) http://on.ny.gov/1KHBePq	37
N.Y. Dep't of Labor, Minimum Wage Information, http://on.ny.gov/1xnlOr4	37
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, Consumer Price Index Report, http://1.usa.gov/1SCmjbM	14
